March 4t , 2018






LASCNA EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING

Treasurer and secretary are to meet Monday to update Lascna bank account, We discussed similar motions and
how to proceed, Had Lacna 29 first audit and they will also bring in the receipts, Lacna 28 brought in checks,
Discussed moving next month Business meeting to April 8" for the holiday, And That there will be no Krcna
Fundraiser.

Lascna Service meeting

Service meeting started at 3:00 pm, No inexperienced GSR’s, Definition and concepts read by LASCNA chairperson
that was filling in, Roll call taken by secretary from A to Z, No new home groups, Quorum was set at 8, There was
26 home groups present and 25 had voting status, Gratefully Dedicated made a motion to accept last months
minutes and Sunday Survivors 2" it.

REPORTS

Chair-Vacant

Vice Chair-Vacant

Secretary- Read Executive Committee Meeting minutes
Treasurer Report- Attached, Motion to accept by walking and talking and Out of control 2" it.
Activities-Vacant

H&I Report-Attached

LACNA 29-Attached

Literature-Vacant

Newsletter-Vacant

P&P-Vacant

RCM or RCMA-Vacant

PR-Vacant

ADHOC Committee-Attached

Break from 3:30 pm to 3:45 pm

Old Business

Larry K. was voted in as chair

Robert S. was voted in as Public Relations Chair

Audrey W. was voted in as RCM but was not there to accept so it went to the runner up, so Mike C. is now out
RCM



Stephanie C. was voted in as RCMA but was not there to accept so RCMA is now Vacant again
Motions 2A, 2B, and 2C all passed

2A-19yesand 3 no's

2B- 21 Yes and 1 No

2C- 22 yes and 0 no's

NEW BUSINESS

Read off all the service positions that are still open, we are in desperate need of help, the following positions are
still open and we have no nominations in for Vice Chair, Activities chair, Literature chair, Newsletter, P&P, and
RCMA.

LACNA 29 made a floor motion and Caring thru sharing 2" it for Maxine being the temporary Literature chair for
April and it passed.

Floor motion was made by Gratefully Dedicated and Saturday night live 2" it to move next month’s area service
meeting to the second Sunday April 8" due to the first Sunday being a holiday, and it passed.

Motion 3A- Summited by why are we here, 2" it by Sanctuary

THERE WAS NO NOMOINATIONS

Next meeting will be April 8" at 3:00 pm

Secretary reviewed the minutes of the day and took roll call from Z to A
No open forum, the meeting closed with 12 Traditions.

Home group announcements

A Vision of hope- in need of support

Another chance- Beverly M will celebrate 1 yr. on 3-30-18

Gratefully Dedicated- come out and see them. Glen w. will celebrate 17 yrs. on 3-6-18 and Herbert P will celebrate
14 yrs. on 3-13-18

Just us- John B will celebrate 28 yrs. on 4-14-18

Paula G. Robert s will celebrate 23 yrs. on 5-12-18, Ta r. will celebrate 14 yrs. on April 14", Paula G. will celebrate
9yrs on May 19', and Nelle B will celebrate 23 yrs. on May 26"

Miracle on 22" — Terry G. will celebrate 9 yrs. on March 4™, Renee c. will celebrate 11 yrs. on March 11", Ethel L
will celebrate 20 yrs. on March 18" and Vicky M. will celebrate 17 yrs. on March 25"

Saturday night live- Darryl H. will celebrate 3 yrs. April 14 Th

Step up group- Angel will celebrate 3 yrs. on March 31, Sam will celebrate 3 years on April 4.



The stopping point- Amber E. will celebrate one year on March 16™, Jessie K will celebrate five years on March
2349,

Walking and talking- Greg G will celebrate 24 yrs. on March 18"
We too recover- Crystal s will celebrate 2 years on April 13'" and Rhoda H Will celebrate 18 years on April 17

Why are we here- Come out and support, Keith S will celebrate 12 yrs. on April 30"
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LASCNA Treasurer’s Report March 2018

LASCNA Treasurer’s Report — 03/04/18
Hello Louisville Area Service Committee NA Members,

I have the February Bank Statement, Reconciliation Report, Check Register, Home Group Donation
Report and all other information with me today. As of March 01, 2018 we have a current balance of
$10,603.23 in our bank account. There are 4 checks that have not yet cleared and | have listed them
below. The checks to Ernie’s Print Shop were mailed again last month and returned. | hand delivered
the returned checks at the end of February and discovered that the issue was that | had put the wrong
zip code on the mailing address 2 months in a row. Unfortunately, the 2 checks that were written for
the December and January invoices last month were lost permanently and those checks had to be
voided and will be re-written this month. | will be mailing those checks with the correct zip code and am
hopeful that there will be no issues with them being returned this month. The current outstanding
checks total $253.00. Deducting the outstanding checks from our account balance leaves us with
$10,350.23. When we take away our $6,520.00 prudent reserve; we actually have $ 3830.23 in
expendable income to conduct business. In February, we wrote checks totaling $352.00 (not including
the voided checks to Ernie’s which totaled ($576.54). We deposited $1400.09.

LACNA 28 provided me with the final bank statement and reconciliation statement for the convention.
Everything appeared to be in order. No receipts were provided and the return check has not yet been
provided, but should be received today.

Thank-you for allowing me to serve,
Heather W. /LASCNA Treasurer

Outstanding Checks as of 03/01/18

Bardstown Rd.
2/4/2018 2875 | Presby.Ch $60.00
2/4/2018 2876 | Life Storage #701 $43.00
2/4/2018 2877 | KRSCNA $100.00
2/4/2018 2878 | NAWS, Inc. $50.00

Checks Written in February 2018

Bardstown Rd.

2/4/2018 2875 | Presby.Ch March Rent Area Mtng. $60.00

2/4/2018 2876 | Life Storage #701 March Rent Unit #307 $43.00
Feb. Area Donation to

2/4/2018 2877 | KRSCNA Regio $100.00

Feb. Area Donation to
2/4/2018 2878 | NAWS, Inc. World $50.00




LASCNA Treasurer’s Report March 2018

2/4/2018 2879 | Jamie Bush Payment for Website $99.00
Ernie's Print Shop

2/4/2018 2880 | (Voided) Dec. Minutes Print/Mail (Voided)$293.46
Ernie's Print Shop

2/4/2018 2881 | (Voided) Jan. Minutes Print/Mail (Voided)$283.08

Total Amount Checks Written $928.54

Deposits Made in February 2018

-$576.54 (Voided Checks)

=$352.00

2/6/2018 | PNC

7th Trad HG Donations | $870.09

2/6/2018 | PNC

Return Funds - Echo D. $530.00

Total Amount of Funds Deposited

$1400.09




& PNCBANK

050
INDIAN HILLS (246)
3601 BROWNSBORO ROAD
LOUISVILLE, KY, 40207

Cashbox 05
Business Date FER 6, 2018
Calendar Date FEB 6, 2018
Deposit 12:01
Transaction Number 00034
Account Type Check ing/Savings
Account Number XXXXXX7882
Transaction Amount $ 870.09
Check Amount $ 870,09

This deposit or paynent is accepted subject to
verification and to the rules and regulations of
this bank. Deposits mey not be available for
innediate withdraval. Recaipt should be held
until verified with your statenent.

FOR HORE INFORMATION AND EXAMPLES OF HHEN
DEPOSITS BECOME AVAILABLE, G0 TO

W PNC. COM/BANKNISELY

& PNCBANK

050
INDIAN HILLS (246)
3601 BROWNSBORO ROAD
LOUISVILLE, KY, 40207

Cashbox 05
Business Date FEB 6, 2018
Calendar Date FEB 6, 2018
Deposit 11:58
Transaction Number _ 0Q032
Account Type ﬂheck1ng/8§v!ngs
Account Number XXXXAX 7882
Transaction Amount § 530.00
Check Amount $ 530.00

This deposit or paynent is accepted subject to
verification and to the rules and reaulations of
this bank. Deposits may not be aveilable for
innedigte withdrawal. Receipt should be held
until verified vith your statement.

FOR HORE INFORMATION AND EXAMPLES OF WHEN
DEPOSITS BECOME AVAILABLE, GO0 T0

Wi PAC . COM/BAKUISELY



Non-Profit Checking

PNC Bank

= PNCBANK

For the Period 02/01/2018 to 02/28/2018 Primary Account Number: REIEgGiod,

LOUISVILLE ASC NARCOTICS

PO BOX 32502

LOUISVILLE KY 40232-2502

Page 1 of 2
Number of enclosures: 0

T For 24-hour banking sign on to
B pneC Bank Online Banking on pnc.com
FREE Online Bill Pay

For customer service call 1-877-BUS-BNKG

Monday - Friday: 7 AM - 10 PM ET
Saturday & Sunday: BAM-5PM ET

Para servicio en espanol, 1-877-BUS-BNKG
Moving? Please contact your local branch

& write to: Customer Service
PO Box 609
Pittsburgh, PA 15230-9738
Visit us at PNC.com/smallbusiness

TDD terminal: 1-800-531-1648
For hearing impaired clients only

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION

I's important for you to know that, effective April 22, 2018, if you issue a check to someone who does not

have a PNC Bank checking, savings, money market, certificate of deposit account (CD) or retirement money
market or CD, they may be charged a fee to cash your check at a PNC Branch. For checks greater than $25, the
fee will be 2% of the check amount, with a $2 minimum fee. There will be no charge for checks less than or

equal to $25.

This information updates the "Business Checking Accounts and Related Charges" ("Schedule”) for your
account. All other information in our Schedule continues to apply to your account. Please keep this with

your records.

Standard PNC check cashing quidelines apply.

Non-Profit Checking Summary
Account number: ~SSaESRNNT

Overdraft Protection has not been established for this account.

Please contact us if you would like to set up this service.

Louisville Asc Narcotics

Balance Summary
Beginning Depasits and Checks and other Ending
balance other additions deductions balance
10,861.22 1,400.09 1,658.08 10,603.23
Average ledger Average collected
balance balance
11,491.78 11,453.89
Deposits and Other Additions Checks and Other Deductions
Description Iltems Amount Description Items Amount
Deposits 2 1,400.08 | Checks 10 1,658.08
Total 2 1,400.09 | Total 10 1,658.08
Daily Balance
Date Ledger balance Date Ledger balance Date Ledger balance
02/01 10,861.22 02/05 10,641.22 02/06 12,041.31

Daily Balance continued on next page



Non-Profit Checking

E_ For 24-hour account information, sign-on 1o

pnc.com/mybusiness/

Non-Profit Checking Account Number: J4gmReaSS - continued

For the Period 02/01/2018 to 02/28/2018
Louisville Asc Narcotics

Primary Account Number -SSSiSt-

Page 2 of 2

Daily Balance - continued

Date Ledger balance Date Ledger balance Date Ledger balance

0212 11,644.87 02/13 11,545.87 02/28 10,603.23
Activity Detail

Deposits and Other Additions

Deposits

Date Transaction Reference
posted Amaount description number
02/06 530.00 Deposit 033149133
02/06 870.09 Deposit 033149135
Checks and Other Deductions

Checks and Substitute Checks * Gap in check sequence

Date  Check Reference | Date Check Reference | Date  Check Reference
posted number Amount number | posted number Amount number | posted number Amount  number
0228 2844 * 288.42 032545420 | D205 2862 * 5000 072797418 | 02105 2870 5000 072797419
02728 2845 354.96 032545421 | 02/05 2867 * 6000 072539526 | 02/12 2871 10000 071737251
0205 2856 * 60.00 072539525 | (02112 2869 * 29644 om7aTzso | o213 2879 ¢ 9900 074219953
02728 2859 * 29926 032545419

Detail of Services Used During Current Period

Note: The total charge for the following services will be posted to your account on 03/01/2018 and will appear on your next statement as a single
line item entitled Service Charge Period Ending 02/28/2018.

** Combined Transactions include ACH Credits, ACH Debits, Checks Paid, Deposited Item - Consolidated, Deposit Tickets Processed

Description
Account Maintenance Charge
Combined Transactions
Checks Paid
Deposited Item - Consolidated
Deposit Tickets Processed
Total For Services Used This Period
Total Service Charge

Volume

36
10
24

2

Amount

.00 Requirements Met
.00 Included in Account

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

Member FDIC

@' Equal Housing Lender
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February 2018 Home Group Donations

Group Name Amount | Group Name Amount | Group Name Amount
A Vision of Hope Reach for Recovery Welcome Home
Against All Odds 10.00 | Recovery @ Large Why Are We Here 20.00
Agape Group 68.00 | Recovery Today
Another Chance Sanctuary 40.00 | Point of Freedom 10.00
(Shelbyville)
Caring Thru Sharing Saturday Night Live Primary Purpose
Cool Changes 25.00 | Serenity on Sunday
Courage to Change Shepherdsville Shot of
Hope (Shepherdsville)
Enough is Enough Standing for
Something
Escape from Denial 18.41 | Starting Over
Freedom Spirit 10.00 | Step Up Group 10.00
Freedom to Live Stop the Madness 20.00
(Shepherdsville)
Gratefully Dedicated 15.00 | Sunday Survivors
(Clarksville)
Group 53 20.00 | Sunrisers
Healthy Choice Group 38.95 | TakeitEZ 84.68
How It Works The Junkie Garage Old School Recovery 140.00
Group
Just for Today- The Key Tag Group Home Group 870.09
Bardstown Amount
lJust for Today The Midnight Meeting
Louisville
Just Us 156.25 | The Stopping Point 50.00 Individual Donation 0
Labor of Love The Ties that Bind
(Shepherdsville)
Living in the Solution 45.00 | University of TOTAL AMOUNT 870.09
(Vine Grove) Surrender (E-Town)
Lose the Desire 20.00 | Walkin & Talkin
Recovery
MedYou, YoudMe 18.80 | We Too Recover 25.00
Miracle on 22" Street 25.00

Out of Control




February 2018 Home Group Donations

Breakdown of Louisville Area Home Group Donations for February
51 home groups in the Louisville Area in February 2018

e **Homegroup number may be inaccurate due to treasurer’s
uncertainty of what homegroups are in the Louisville Area as
opposed to other areas.

e 22 groups donated to Area (43 % of all home groups)

e 29 groups did not donate anything to Area (57% of all home groups)

e 11 groups donated $20 or less (22% of all home groups)

e 5 groups donated $21 to $40 (10% of all home groups)

e 3 groups donated $41 to $80 (6% of all home groups)

e 1 groups donated $81 to $99 (2% of all home groups)

e 2 group donated $100 to $400.00 (4% of all home groups)

e _0 individual donated to the Area this month

e No other Areas donated to LASCNA in January

On page 13 in the LASCNA Policy and Procedures Manual, under the section Area
Treasurer Responsibilities, it states in #12 that it the Responsibility of the Area
Treasurer to “encourage the GSR to remind their groups of the importance of the
Seventh Tradition at every level of service, beginning with the member and then
the group and will briefly explain what this money provides. The attraction that
these services provide (when members are informed) helps our seventh tradition
become a reality.” Services include Meeting Schedules & Web Page, H&,
Literature, Activities, P& P Manuals, Conventions, Rent for Area meetings and
Functions, Regional and World financial support. What each home group cannot
do alone, WE can do together.
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The Louisville Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous

Funds Request Form

Sub-Committee: BLasena gxec. (opmiee Date:  2/<)i%
Sub-Committee Member Making Request: WsoNae- W } LASCNA Tveasne,

~ Requested Budget Amount; $ Ly &B

Money is to be used for (Please Itemize if Necessary):

mn,\’c,h et - Axen BO?\necQ_M%_h

-

/P)qrd%’rawn 4. ’Prczﬂo\{‘\exidn Clhoeen

Current Budget for Year: $_ Np Lppy pled 'Bodg;\’ Ye )\

Funds Used thus far: $ / o™ in b&moouxi

- Monthly Budget Allotment: 5. &
REMEITg FURUS O VEaT aftér Raguast: § = o=

Funds Allocated by: “WMeotaac |4 [ LpSeNA  Tyeaswven—

Hwl

29 1°




The Louisville Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous

Funds Request Form

Sub-Committee; LASCNA Exec - Commi Hee Date: £ /”/’*

Sub-Committee Member Making Request:  LctMase \nl | LAsenA
- Treonuvcen—

Requested Budget Amount; $ o

Money is to be used for (Please Itemize if Necessary):

Maowdh  Rend  Unit #507 -_,, e

LiSe %m?_ # 7o | o

Current Budget for Year: $ No Aporoved 'Bog\}b\« e\
Funds Used thus far: $ 43 © Janowma N

- Monthly Budget Allotment: $

T RN FURYS Or Y EAT after Reqiests § s
Funds Allocated by: Huotse \al. ! LASCNA_ Tveasice—

Hwd
WP 2B T




The Louisville Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous

Funds Request Form

Sub-Committee: LASCNA Exec. (ommittee. Date: '_Z/q)w
Sub-Committee Member Making Request: Lot W ] LASONA Tregsirer—

Requested Budget Amount: $ 10D 6©

Money is to be used for (Please itemize if Necessary);

—_—

WRSCNA j

Current Budget for Year: $ 1200 ©P
Funds Used thus far:$_ | DO 2
- Monthly Budget Allotment: $_ |0 ¢ ©

Remaltirg FURYSfor Y ear after Request: .} OTe@===
Funds Allocated by: }.\;M WAl ,} LASCNA Tyeaxxex”

41 1
(63




The Louisville Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous
Funds Request Form
- LreenA Evee . Commitiee |
Sub~C0mmittee:M@Mm ___ Date: ¢ /"" /’c‘
Sub-Committee Member Making Request: HeaMaer \Al | _LASCNA Tveascrer

Requested Budget Amount: $_ 50"

Money is to be used for (Please Itemize if Necessary); ;
[_' | T
MNAWS | \ne .

Feo. Avea. TDaradioo +o World

Current Budget for Year:$  (pp o 6O
Funds Used thus far:$ S50 90 B
- Monthly Budget Allotment: $. .50 0O

L IITET ST SR PTE 111

Remalting FURYS o Yaar after Regiest: § G0t
Funds Allocated by:  WyotWnse W | LASSAA  Treasurex




The Louisville Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous

Funds Request Form

Sub-Committee:_LAseNA Byvec. CommiHe< Date: 2/“/“‘5

Sub-Committee Member Making Request: LASCNA Tregs ey | Heathac W
- 7

Requested Budget Amount: $

Money is to be used for (Please Itemize if Necessary):

—

Hoﬂﬂ‘nb, e Weooite i
:&mab_ww 5 Jawmie Posia

Current Budget for Year: $____ N /A
Funds Used thus far: $ N/
- Monthly Budget Allotment: S N.«/A
T RENTANINg FURUS O YEAF after Request: § - A==
Funds Allocated by: \»\M \A. ’} LACNA  Treascxer

cwﬁé“’ﬁ' |
VY

L s et L] i1




The Louisville Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous
Funds Request Form

. P 2 I
Sub-Committee: LASONA Exec. CommiHee. Date: /"/J%

Sub-Committee Member Making Request: 5ec,rc,—\a.r\; !I ivh@fr\} 4l

Requested Budget Amount: § 293 -4

Money is to be used for (Please Itemize if Necessary):

[ : = A‘

- Dee. ZzoIm MWinvho “Pr'm-}!/}’ﬂa}} |
B Ernic's  Print %DP
Current Budget for Year: $_ ( Nb-sf ﬂ,PPrrNec) Lff?‘\'\,
Funds Used thus far: § ' \
- Monthly Budget Allotment: $ \\
Remalhirig FURYS Or VEaT after Request: § =y S i




The Louisville Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous

Funds Request Form

Sub-Committee: LASeAN Exa, CommiHee Date: Z’/"/)?s

Sub-Committee Member Making Request: ,_5_ccfc3rar& ’l Srarny N

Requested Budget Amount: §_A¥ % © ¥

Money is to be used for (Please itemize if Necessary):
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Narcotics Anonymaous World Services, Inc. Contribution

19737 Nordhoff Place v
Chatsworth CA 913116601 USA Receipt Number: NA28923

Federal ID No. 95-3090596

t+1/818.7731.9999
® Ccustomer_service@na.org

Louisville Area
PO Box 32502
Louisville, KY 40232-2502

Dear Louisville Area,

Thank you so much for your contribution to NA World Services.

Contribution Date: 02/02/2018
Contribution Amount: $50.00 Check
Contribution ID: AR34410

an ASC

Kentuckiana Region
Louisville Area

You can view your contribution history on the https://webdata.na.org/contribute/ website.
No goods or services directly provided for this contribution.

Thank you for helping us carry the message.

Sincerely,

Anthony Edmondson
Executive Director

Putting our gratitude into action by supporting Narcotics Anonymous gives real meaning to
our belief that "we keep what we have only by giving it away." (IP #24, Money Matters: Self
Support in NA)

NA World Services, Inc. is a 501(c)3 non-profit organization, Federal ID 95-3090596.
In the USA the IRS has determined that donations to NA World Services to be tax exempt.
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Narcotics Anonymaous World Services, Inc. Contribution

19737 Nordhoff Place : .
Chatsworth CA 91311-6601 USA Recelpt Number: NA28922

Federal 1D No. 95-3090596

t +1/818.7731.9999
@ ©customer service@naorg

Louisville Area
PO Box 32502
Louisville, KY 40232-2502

Dear Louisville Area,

Thank you so much for your contribution to NA World Services.

Contribution Date: 02/02/2018
Contribution Amount: $50.00 Check
Contribution ID: AR34410

an ASC

Kentuckiana Region
Louisville Area

You can view your contribution history on the https://webdata.na.org/contribute/ website.
No goods or services directly provided for this contribution.

Thank you for helping us carry the message.

Sincerely,
Anthony Edmondson
Executive Director

Putting our gratitude into action by supporting Narcotics Anonymous gives real meaning to
our belief that "we keep what we have only by giving it away." (IP #24, Money Matters: Self
Support in NA)

NA World Services, Inc. is a 501(c)3 non-profit organization, Federal ID 95-3090596.
In the USA the IRS has determined that donations to NA World Services to be tax exempt.



NUILIFT1UlIL Wl Itﬂ.;l\lllg Y T INC DAAININ
PNC Bank
For the Period 12/30/2017 to 01/31/2018 Primary Account Number4 S,
Page 1 of 2
Number of enclosures: 0

LACNA 28 ® For 24-hour banking sign on to

3 RD ST & pNC Bank Online Banking on pnc.com
LOUISVILLE KY 40210-2153 FREE Online Bill Pay

For customer service call 1-877-BUS-BNKG
Monday - Friday: 7 AM - 10 PM ET
Saturday & Sunday: 8 AM - 5 PM ET

Para servicio en espanol, 1-877-BUS-BNKG
Moving? Please contact your local branch

B write to: Customer Service
PO Box 609
Pittsburgh, PA 15230-9738
Visit us at PNC.com/smallbusiness

Z TDD terminal: 1-800-531-1648
For hearing impaired clients only

Lacna 28
Non-Profit Checking Summary
Account number: SONEEESREIS—
Overdraft Protection has not been established for this account.
Please contact us if you would like to set up this service.
Balance Summary
Beginning Deposits and Checks and other Ending
balance other additions deductions balance
4,375.08 14,651.90 10,796.39 8,230.59
Average ledger Average collected
balance balance
12,877.45 12,876.90
Deposits and Other Additions Checks and Other Deductions
Description Items Amount Description Items Amount
Deposits 2 12,038.90 | Checks 8 10,796.39
ACH Additions 2 2,613.00
Total 4 14,651.90 | Total 8 10,796.39
Daily Balance
Date Ledger balance Date Ledger balance Date Ledger balance
12/30 4,375.08 01/05 3,331.92 01/26 12,318.92
01/02 4,263.08 01/08 17,958.82 01/30 8,230.59
01/03 4,288.08
Activity Detail
Deposits and Other Additions
Deposits
Date Transaction Reference
posted Amount description number
01/03 25.00 Deposit 034651843
01/08 12,013.90 Deposit 035334662
ACH Additions
Date Transaction Reference
posted Amount description number

01/08 1,426.60 Corporate ACH 180108P2 Square Inc L209328165855 00018008002772548
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E For 24-hour account information, sign-on to

For the Period 12/30/2017 to 01/31/2018

pnc.com/mybusiness/ Lacna 28
Primary Account Number; Ae=siEasias-

Non-Profit Checking Account Number <SSSERSsgses:- continued Page 2 of 2
ACH Additions - continued
Date Transaction Reference
posted Amount description number
01/08 1,186.40 Corporate ACH 180108P2 Square Inc L209328165854 00018008002772547
Checks and Other Deductions
Checks and Substitute Checks " Gap in check sequence
Date  Check Reference | Date  Check Reference | Date  Check Reference
posted number Amount number | posted number Amount number | posted number Amoumt  number
01/05 1014 * 356.16 071063691 | 01/05 1017 200.00 031963227 | 01730 1021 1,843.76 074051575
0102 1015 112.00 074276342 | 01726 1019 * 5639.90 070321188 | 0130 1022 1977.37 074051576
01/05 1016 400.00 031737887 | 01/30 1020 167.20 074051577

Detail of Services Used During Current Period

Note: The total charge for the following services will be posted to your account on 02/01/2018 and will appear on your next statement as a single

line item entitled Service Charge Period Ending 01/31/2018.

** Combined Transactions include ACH Credits, ACH Debits, Checks Paid, Deposited Item - Consolidated, Deposit Tickets Processed

Description
Account Maintenance Charge
Combined Transactions

ACH Credits

Checks Paid

Deposited Item - Consolidated

Deposit Tickets Processed
Branch - Consolidated Cash Deposited
Branch - Consolidated Cash Deposited
Total For Services Used This Period
Total Service Charge

Volume

13
2
8
1
2

50

69

Amount
.00 Requirements Met
.00 Included in Account
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00 Included in Account
17.25
17.25
17.25




PNC Online Banking FrFebruary/2{18, 11:30 PM

124 PNC 0nline Banking

Activity Friday, February 02, 2018

LACNA 28

KAXXX5085 Available Balance: $8,213.34

Pending Transactions

These transactions have been submitted to us since the last business day and are not yet posted to your account.
When they have posted, they will be reflected in your Posted Transactions. Pending items may affect your
Available Balance and are not a statement of your account.

Date Description Withdrawals Deposits
This account has no Pending Transactions

Posted Transactions

Date Description Withdrawals Deposits Bafance

02/01/2018 SERVICE CHARGE PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2018 $17.25 $8,213.34

01/30/2018 CHECK 1022 074051576 $1,977.37 $8,230.59

01/30/2018 CHECK 1021 074051575 $1,943.76 $10,207.96

01/30/2018 CHECK 1020 074051577 $167.20 $12,151.72

01/26/2018 CHECK 1019 070321158 $5,639.90 $12,318.92

01/08/2018 DEPOSIT XXXXX4862 $12,013.90 $17,958.82

01/08/2018 CORPORATE ACH 209328165854 SQUARE INC $1,186.40 $5,944.92
180108P2

01/08/2018 CORPORATE ACH L209328165855 SQUARE INC $1,426.60 $4,758.52
180108P2

01/05/2018 CHECK 1014 071063691 $356.16 $3,331.92

01/05/2018 CASHED CHECK 1018 031737887 $400.00 $3,688.08

01/05/2018 CASHED CHECK 1017 031983227 $200.00 $4,088.08

01/03/2018 DEPOSIT XXXXX1843 $25.00 $4,288.08

01/02/2018 CHECK 1015 074276342 $112.00 $4,263.08

12/21/2017 CASHED CHECK 1012 036237365 $315.00 $4,375.08

12/18/2017 DEPOSIT XXXXX8206 $35.00 $4,690.08

12/13/2017 CORPORATE ACH L209317725993 SQUARE INC $0.81 $4,655.08
171213P2

12/12/2017  DEBIT CARD PURCHASE XXXXX9460 SQ $1.00 $4,654.27
*LACNA28 Louisville KY

12/11/2017  CORPORATE ACH T20024185733 SQUARE INC $0.01 $4,655.27
SDV-VRFY

12/11/2017  DEBIT CARD PURCHASE XXXXX9460 SQ SQUARE $98.00 $4,655.28
HARDWARE XXXXX4551 M|

12/11/2017 CORPORATE ACH T20024185732 SQUARE INC $0.01 $4,753.28
SDV-VRFY

12/04/2017  DEPOSIT XXAXXX3724 $439.00 $4,753.27

12/01/2017 CASHED CHECK 1011 035264009 $50.00 $4,314.27

© Copyright 2010. The PNC Financial Services Group, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Need Help? Call us at 1-888-PNC-BANK (762-2265)

https://www.onlinebanking.pnc.com/alserviet/DepositActivityServlet... 3895882 3d08db24c5c6403d8b,DDA,0 50&printPage=depositActivity&sort=2 Page 10f 1



LACNA 28 FINANCIAL SPREADSHEET

Date Check # Committee Description Credit Debit BALANCE
Early Bird Registration Sales $1,475.00 $1,475.00

3/10/17 LASCNA Seed Money $4,000.00 $5,475.00
4/4/17 #00175 Registration |Early Bird Registration Sales (Acct. not found) $15.00 $15.00 $5,475.00
4/29/17 Registration |Early Bird Registration Sales $160.00 $5,635.00
4/29/17 F&F Lacna 28 Function: “Hangout” $335.00 $5,970.00
5/1/17 PNC Bank _ [Service Charge Period Ending 4/28/17 $15.00 $5,955.00
5/4/17 PNC Bank PNC Check Printing Fee 562.83 $5,892.17
5/13/17 Registration |Early Bird Registration Sales $15.00 $5,907.17
6/10/17 1001 Registration |Supplies Rquest- Flyers- Stamps- Envelopes $38.50 $5,868.67
6/17/17 Registration |Pre-Registration Sales $165.00 $6,033.67
6/19/17 Registration |Early Bird Registration Sales (Late Deposit 5/26) $15.00 $6,048.67
7/12/17 Registration |Pre-Registration Sales $185.00 $6,233.76
7/12/17 F&F Lacna 28 function: Speaker Jam & Tattoo contesf $1,009.00 $7,242.67
8/15/17 H&H Banquet ticket sales (5) $150.00 $7,392.67
9/2/17 F&F Lacna 28 Function: “Labor Day Weekend $1,190.27 $8,582.94
9/5/17 1002 US. Post Office |P.0. Box Fee Renewal (12 month) $112.00 $8,470.94
9/21/17 1003 Programming |Travel fare for speakers. $1,000.00 $7,470.94
9/23/17 1008 Arts&Gr/Progrm| 1/2 of Merchandise order/Basic stuff 4 U. $1,977.36 $5,493.58
10/7/17 F&F Lacna 28 function: Speaker Jam/Sports Team $585.19 $6,078.77
10/14/17 Programming |Balance returned from Speakers Travel Fares $123.00 $6,201.77
10/14/17 Registration |Pre-Registration Sales $50.00 $6,251.77
10/21/17 1009 F&F D.J. Fee. ‘Fish Fry’ Lacna 28 Function $50.00 $6,201.77
10/21/17 F&F ‘Fish Fry’ Lacna 28 Function $305.00 $6,506.77
10/28/17 1004 F&F ‘Seed Money’ Lacna 28 Function ‘Halloween Bash $100.00 $6,406.77
10/28/17 F&F ‘Returned Seed Money’ ‘Halloween Bash’ $100.00 $6.,506.77
10/28/17 F&F Lacna 28 Function ‘Halloween Bash’ $220.00 $6,726.77
10/28/17 A&G Merchandise sales @ Halloween Bash $150.00 $6,876.77
11/4/17 1006 H&H Food for convention (Hotels and Hospitality) $600.00 $6,276.77
11/4/17 Registration |Pre-Registration Sales $85.00 $6,361.77
11/4/17 A&G Merchandise sales $75.00 $6,436.77
11/4/17 1005 Registration |1/2 of merchandise ordered/ ‘Basic Stuff 4 U’ $2,157.50 $4,279.27
11/11/17 1010 F&F Seed money (50.00) + DJ Fee(25.00) = Total $75.00 $75.00 $4,204.27
11/11/17 F&F Lacna 28 Function @ Reach for Recovery $160.00 $4,364.27
12/1/17 1011 F&F ‘Seed Money’ for Function @ Reach for Recovery $50.00 $4,314.27
12/4/17 F&F 254 (F&F) +100 (regis) + 35 (A&G) + 50 (Seed Mof] $439.00 $4,753.27
12/11/17 Treasurer  |Squares Inc. Sdvvrfy $0.01 $4,753.28
12/11/17 Treasurer  |Squares Inc. Sdvvrfy $0.01 $4,753.27
12/11/17 Treasurer  |Purchase squares.com card readers (2) @ $45.00 $98.00 $4,655.27
12/12/17 Treasurer ‘Test.’ Debit card purchase thru squares via PNC $1.00 $4,654.27




12/12/17 ‘Test.’ Debit card purchase thru squares via PNC $0.81 $4,655.08
12/16/20 Merchandise sales $35.00 $4,690.08
12/21/17 1012 Basic Text book purchase for Lacna Convention $315.00 $4,375.08
12/30/17 1014 Serenity Team |Walkie-talkie Rental: RCS Communications $356.16 $4,081.92
12/30/17 1015 Registration |Supplies $112.00 $3,906.92
12/30/17 1016 Food and Supplies for Lacna 28 Convention $400.00 $3,506.92
12/30/17 Registration Pre-Registration Sales $25.00 $3,531.92
1/5/18 1017 Regist/A&G | ‘Seed Money’ $100/A&G- istration $200.00 $3,331.92
1/7/18 Regist/A&G | Debit/Credit card sales: Lacna 28 Convention $1,426.60 $4,758.52
1/7/18 Regist/A&G | Debit/Credit card sales: Lacna 28 Convention $1,186.40 $5,944.92
1/7/18 Reg/A/G/F&F/H |Cash/check sales: Lacna 28 Convention $12,013.90 $17,958.82
1/24/18 1019 Final bill To Crown Plaza for: Services rendered $5,639.90 $12,318.92
1/24/18 1020 Arts&Gr/Progr |Pymt: Revised T shirt order from Basic Stuff 4 U $167.20 $12,151.72
1/24/18 1021 Registration |Final pymt to Basic Stuff 4 U. Merchandise order $1,943.76 $10,207.96
1/24/18 1022 Arts&Gr/Progr |Final pymt to Basic Stuff 4 U. Merchandise order $1,977.37 $8,230.59
2/1/18 Service Charge Period Ending 1/31/18 $17.25 $8,213.34




Hospital & Institutions Subcommittee

Area Report — March 4, 2018

Dear Louisville Area,

Due to not having our literature order filled last month, and in preparation for new
meetings, the literature order totaled $279.83 for the month of March 2018.

We are currently taking in 9/15 meetings into facilities who do not have access to regular
NA meeting and are also on schedule to begin the meeting at Dismus St. Anne’s this

Tuesday.

Our sub-committee meeting time, day, and location is changing to 1:30pm on the first
Sunday of each month, or the Sunday that area meets, at 1722 Bardstown Road. We
believe meeting right before Area will allow more people to be able to attend and
participate in H&l as it will consolidate a day most of us already reserve for service.

We still have many needs left unmet and are in need of dedicated members of NA to
give back to our community. 30 days clean is the only requirement to initially serve as a
silent panel member, but we especially need addicts with at least a year clean to serve as
a panel leader to reestablish meetings in facilities with no access to the message of
Narcotics Anonymous. Facilities are flooded with addicts seeking recovery and our
message is not reaching them because there is a lack of willing recovering addicts to
serve.

GSR’s, | ask that you please share this message at your home groups so we can continue

to spread the message of Narcotics Anonymous to those seeking recovery!

Any addict interested in participating in service work through H&l is encouraged to
attend our next subcommittee meeting. Our next meeting will be

Sunday, April 8" at 1:30pm:
1722 Bardstown Road
Bardstown Road Presbyterian Church (no affiliation)
Thank you for allowing me to serve,

Crystole R.



March 4, 2018

Greetings Louisville Area:

The LACNA 29 subcommittee would like to thank all those who attended the Valentine’s
function. The Function and Fundraising committee hosted this spectacular event. It was a
success, in that it gave those attending a chance to have good clean fun, along with receiving the

message. We made $20 above the seed money.

The LACNA Treasurer, LACNA Vice Chair and I opened a non-profit checking account

at PNC Bank, so the Area Treasurer, the LACNA Treasurer and I will conduct an audit today.

Today I am submitting a funds request form to the Area Treasurer for the $4,000 seed
money for LACNA 29. I also am submitting the bank statement and financial report to the

secretary to include in the minutes.

There is still an opening for Arts, Graphics and Merchandising Chair. If you know
anyone interesting in service, please ask them to bring their service resume to our next
Subcommittee meeting. The next meeting is March 17, 2018 at 809 South 4" Street (First

Unitarian Church, of which we have no affiliation) starting at 4:00pm.
Thanks for allowing us to serve

LACNA 29

Bobby Edelen, Chair

502-767-5436

edelencorp@yahoo.com
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LASCNA Individual Member Survey 2018

This short survey has been designed by the LASCNA Ad hoc Committee of LASCNA to get
input from members regarding the lack of nominations from home groups for vacant Area
Chairperson positions. The positions currently vacant for 2018 are: Chair, Vice Chair, Public
Relations. Policy and Procedure. Regional Committee Member (RCM). Regional Committee
Member Alternate (RCMA), Activities, and Newsletter. Qualifications and Responsibilities for
each position can be found in the P&P.

L. Whalareﬂlcreasonsorbarriersthatpreventmeﬁ-ombcingnominatedorwil]jngtoserve
in a chairperson position on the Area level (Area service work)?

2. What would support or motivate me to be willing to be nominated for the above vacant
positions?

(This one survey can also be filled out collectively in a home group business meeting)

Surveys can be returned: at Area Business Meeting on first Sunday of the Month
Or maiied to LASCNA Ad hoc 2018 P.O. Box 32502 Louisville. KY 40232-2502

Or email to: lascnaadhoc@gemail.com
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The Louisville Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous

Motion Submission Form

To be turned in 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in duplicate: One copy to Area
Chair/Executive Subcommittee and one copy to the Policies and Procedures Chair/Committee.

From > wWHY ARE wi WERE

Motion Number (to be filled out by Area Secretary): Date: _ 3/4/18

Is this motion a Policy Change? XX Yes o No

Have you consulted with the committee(s) that this policy will affect? ?(Yes XX No
Where will it be inserted into our P&P Manual?

Information will not be inserted. Information will be removed from p. 11.

What is the current language (if applicable)?

6. This is a two (2) year commitment: first year as vice-chairperson and second
year as chairperson.

What is the proposed language (or your motion, if not a policy change)?

Remove that language, so that vice-chair and chair each serve a one-year term,
Independent of the other. If the vice-chair wishes to run for chair, he/she may do so.
If someone wishes to run for chair without having served as vice-chair, he/she may do so

Reason for change or Intent of motion:

_The two year commitment has been too much of a strain. It’s time to try something

different._. This also might make it easier to fill positions.







LACNA XXIX
REGISTRATION SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING

March 10, 2018 @ 2:00
March 17, 2018 @ 12:00
March 24, 2018 @ 2:00

Meeting Location: 301 York St. Louisville KY 40203
At the Library in the Mezzanine Board Room

Chair Person: Vanessa C.S. 312-719-9295
Co-Chair

Sectary

Treasure
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[f you would like to be a part of the Registration Subcommittee, Please
come and join us as we prepare for the upcoming LACNA Convention.

Revised: February 27, 2018






